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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On February 15, 1949, Cleaners and Dyers Local Union 364, Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America, 

C. I. O., hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 

called the Board, charges alleging that Angelo Michael D'Avino, doing business as Bond Cleaners and 

Dyers of 60 Legion Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut, hereinafter called Respondent Bond, and Service 

Cleaners, Inc. of 60 Legion Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut, hereinafter called Respondent Service, had 

engaged in and were engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 937h of the Connecticut 

State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On March 17, 1949, the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint against the Respondents, alleging in 

substance that they had restrained, coerced and interfered with their employees in the exercise of the 

rights guaranteed to them in Section 936h of the Act in that on or about February 4, 1949, Respondent 

Bond sold the wholesale part of its business to Respondent Service with the purpose of circumventing an 

existing bargaining contract between it and the Union which was calculated to discourage membership in 

the Union, thereby engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 937h - subsection 



10 - of the Act; that Respondent Bond had discouraged membership in a labor organization by 

discrimination in regard to hire and tenure of employment in that on or about February 4, 1949 it 

discharged from its employ Pairlee Jones, Joseph Biga, Marie Jones, Benjamin Persky, Caledonia Davis, 

Constance Dawicki, Vincent Bellucci, Rudolph Begnami and Wallace Moore, for the reason that they were 

members of the Union, thereby engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 937 -

subsection 5 - of the Act; that Respondent Service had required an employee or one seeking employment 

as a condition of employment to refrain from forming or joining a labor organization of his own choosing, 

in that on or about February 7, 1949 it refused to employ the said employees, although requested to do 

so, for the reason that they were members of the Union, thereby engaging in an unfair labor practice 

within the meaning of Section 937h - subsections 4 and 5 of the Act; and in that since about February 7, 

1949 Respondent Service had failed and refused to bargain collectively with the Union as the 

representative of its employees classified as cleaners, pressers, spotters, general help, excluding 

executives and bookkeeper, thereby engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 

937h - subsection 6, of the Act. 

 

The Respondents did not file an Answer to the Complaint but at the opening of the hearing both of them 

orally denied the commission of the unfair labor practices alleged. 

 

Hearings were held on the complaint by the Board on April 20, May 6, May 11 and May 13, 1949, in the 

County Court House, New Haven, Connecticut. All parties appeared and were represented by counsel. The 

parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

I   THE RESPONDENTS 

 

1. The Respondent, Angelo Michael D'Avino, is engaged in the retail cleaning, pressing and dyeing 

business under the trade name of Bond Cleaners and Dyers. His place of business is located at 60 

Legion Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut. 

 

Evidence was offered at the hearing that on the date of the agreement transferring the possession 

and control of the wholesale cleaning plant to Respondent Service, which brought about the filing 

of the unfair labor practice charges heretofore referred to by the Union, and for some time prior 

thereto, a partnership consisting of said Angelo Michael D'Avino, his brother-in-law, Sylvester 

Massaro and his son, Alfred J. D'Avino.  Alfred J. D'Avino was engaged in the wholesale and retail 

business of cleaning, pressing and dyeing at 60 Legion Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut, under the 

trade name of Bond Cleaners and Dyers. The retail business was conducted in a building in the 

front of the premises and the wholesale plant was operated in a separate building at the rear of 

the property. At that time Pairlee Jones, Joseph Biga, Marie Jones, Benjamin Persky, Caledonia 

Davis, Constance Dawicki, Vincent Bellucci, Rudolph Begnami, Wallace Moore, Flora Mezebish, 

Anthony DeMatteo and Fred Melillo, Jr. were employed in operation of the wholesale plant as 

cleaners, spotters, pressers, drivers and general help. The buildings in which the businesses were 

conducted are owned by Mary A. D'Avino, wife of Angelo Michael D'Avino, and her sister Julia 



Massaro, the wife of Sylvester Massaro. 

 

No evidence was offered of a formal partnership agreement between the partners or any evidence 

showing the ownership interest of the individual partners therein. The dominant partner in the 

business was Angelo Michael D'Avino who managed the affairs of the partnership and dealt with 

its assets in just about the same manner as a sole owner without any apparent objection or 

criticism by his son or Massaro. The agreement of conditional sale drawn by his lawyer (Exhibit 4) 

by which the Respondent Service purchased the fixtures, machinery and equipment used in the 

operation of the wholesale plant described Angelo D'Avino as the Seller and the promissory note 

(Exhibit 5) given by Respondent Service for the sum of $49,000 representing the purchase price 

stated in the agreement of conditional sale was made payable to him individually, the parties 

disregarding the existence of any partnership. 

 

D'Avino also testified that he had retained the retail part of the business for himself when he 

transferred the wholesale plant and retired from the wholesale business. The evidence also 

showed that in a collective bargaining agreement between the Union and Bond Cleaners and 

Dyers, dated January 31, 1947 (Exhibit 1) concerning the terms and conditions of employment of 

the employees employed by the employer, and which agreement was continued by a stipulation 

signed by the same parties thereto on the 25th day of August, 1948, D'Avino is referred to as the 

Employer and is described as doing business as Bond Cleaners and Dyers. 

 

We are, therefore, convinced that the wholesale and retail business formerly conducted under the 

trade name of Bond Cleaners and Dyers was in fact owned solely by Angelo D'Avino. 

 

2. Service Cleaners, Inc. is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

Connecticut, and is engaged in the cleaning, pressing and dyeing business on a wholesale basis, 

with its office and principal place of business located at 60 Legion Avenue, New Haven, 

Connecticut. 

 

II   THE UNION 

 

Cleaners, and Dyers Union, Local 364, Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America, C.I.O., is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective bargaining and of dealing with 

employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and 

protection. 

 

III   THE EVIDENCE CONCERNING UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

1. THE TRANSFER OF THE WHOLESALE PLANT TO RESPONDENT SERVICE AND DISCHARGE BY 

RESPONDENT BOND OF THE NINE EMPLOYEES. 

 

On January 10, 1947 the Union was certified by this Board as the exclusive representative for the 

purpose of collective bargaining of the employees of Bond Cleaners and Dyers employed as 

cleaners, pressers, spotters, drivers and general help, excluding executives and bookkeeper. On 



April 1, 1947, a collective bargaining contract was entered into by and between Bond Cleaners and 

Dyers and the Union which contract by its terms expired on March 29, 1948. The contract with the 

exception of a few changes was renewed and extended by the provisions of a stipulation signed by 

the parties to the contract by the terms of which the contract was to continue in force and effect 

until the 28th day of February, 1949. 

 

On Tuesday February 1, 1949, while Herman Rheingold. an organizer of the Union, was in the 

place of business of Bond Cleaners and Dyers, Angelo D'Avino informed him that he was about to 

go to Florida for the benefit of his health. Rheingold requested D'Avino to sign a stipulation 

extending the collective bargaining agreement expiring on February 28th until D'Avino returned 

from Florida, and dictated to D'Avino's stenographer a proposed stipulation. Upon D'Avino's 

statement that he desired to show the same to his attorney before he signed it, Rheingold stated 

that he would return the following Thursday for it. Rheingold testified that when he returned on 

Thursday and asked D'Avino what he had done about the stipulation, D'Avino told him he had the 

stipulation with him and before he left for Florida he would show it to his attorney and have him 

mail it to Rheingold's office. Though D'Avino testified that he did not see Rheingold on Thursday 

as Rheingold had testified, he did not deny any of the substance of Rheingold's testimony with 

respect to the stipulation for the extension of the contract. The stipulation was not returned to 

Rheingold. 

 

On Tuesday night, February I, 1949, D'Avino agreed to transfer the possession and control of the 

wholesale plant to a group of four men consisting of Wesley R. Griffith, Fred M. Melillo, Jr., Anthony 

DeMatteo and his son, Alfred D'Avino, who were to organize a new corporation that would operate 

the wholesale establishment. Angelo D'Avino retained for himself the retail cleaning business 

which he has operated as his own personal business since February 7, 1949. 

 

On Friday, February 4, 1949, at the end of the work day, Alfred D'Avino, acting in behalf of his 

father, but with the knowledge of Griffith, Melillo and DeMatteo, discharged Pairlee Jones, Joseph 

Biga, Marie Jones, Benjamin Persky, Caledonia Davis, Constance Dawicki, Vincent Bellucci, 

Rudolph Begnami and Wallace Moore. all of whom together with Flora Mezebish, DeMatteo and 

Melillo constituted all of the employees employed as cleaners, spotters, pressers and general help, 

excluding executives and bookkeeper, employed by Bond Cleaners and Dyers in the operation of 

the wholesale plant. All of the named employees, with the exception of Melillo, were members of 

the Union, which fact was known by Griffith and his three partners in the corporation. 

 

On Monday, February 7, 1949, Respondent Service, a new corporation. the incorporators of which 

were Griffith, Melillo, DeMatteo and Alfred D'Avino, took possession of and commenced the 

operation of the wholesale plant. Upon demand of Herman Rheingold, the representative of the 

Union, which was the bargaining agent of the discharged employees, Respondent Service, acting 

through Griffith and Alfred D'Avino, its president and treasurer respectively, refused to rehire the 

employees discharged on the previous Friday night. 

 

Griffith, Melillo, DeMatteo and Alfred D'Avino, together with Flora Mezebish and some new 

employees who were hired to fill places made vacant by the discharges above referred to, have 



continued to operate the wholesale establishment since February 7, 1949, Respondent Service 

hiring, from time to time. additional employees to carry on its business. None of the employees 

who were discharged on February 7th have been hired by Respondent Service. 

 

The Union vigorously attacked the transaction which resulted in the transfer of the possession 

control and operation of the wholesale plant to the new corporation, Respondent Service, claiming 

that it was not a legally binding transaction and was one which was entered into for the purpose 

of circumventing the bargaining contract which existed between the Union and Bond Cleaners and 

Dyers which was to run until February 28, 1949. After careful consideration of the evidence we 

are convinced that the Union's contentions with respect to the transfer of control and operation of 

the wholesale plant are not sound. 

 

Angelo D'Avino testified that he gave up the wholesale business and transferred the wholesale 

plant to Griffith and his three partners because of financial and health reasons. 

 

While there was testimony including D'Avino's own statements that he was an ill man, no attempt 

was made to show the nature of his illness or to what extent it interfered with his efforts to 

operate the business. He blamed the poor condition of the wholesale business to troubles he had 

had with the Union, referred to sit-down strikes of its employees, the poor production rate of his 

pressers and said that he had not received any satisfaction from the Union when he had 

complained to the Shop Steward, Joe Biga, or to Herman Rheingold, organizer for the Union, about 

it. We were not impressed by this testimony of D'Avino. No evidence was offered to prove that sit-

down strikes had occurred except his unsupported statement to that effect. No evidence was  

offered to show that any disciplinary action was ever taken against any employee for failing to 

make a proper production rate. After observing D'Avino, we believe that had the production rate 

of his pressers been so poor as to endanger the successful operation of his plant he would have 

taken strong disciplinary measures to correct the situation whether he received the cooperation of 

the Union or not. D'Avino admitted that the records which he had kept, showing the amount of 

work done by each employee were thrown away by him when he was about to leave on a vacation 

for Florida. 

 

We do not believe that had the production records supported D'Avino's claim of the non-

productivity of his workers he would have destroyed such valuable evidence knowing full well 

that 9 of his employees, all members of the Union, were about to lose their jobs because of the 

transfer of the wholesale plant to Griffith and his three partners and their determination not to 

hire them in the operation of the plant when they took over the following Monday, February 7, of 

which he was cognizant. This is particularly true since D'Avino from his experience with the Union 

should have anticipated that the discharges, which were to occur without any explanation by him 

to the Union, immediately after he had promised Rheingold that he would sign a stipulation 

continuing their collective bargaining agreement until he returned from Florida, would probably 

lead the Union to attack and question the legality of the whole transaction. During all the period 

that he claimed his workers were not producing sufficient work there was in existence a contract 

between him and the Union concerning the terms and conditions of employment of his employees 

which provided for the submission of all disputes or complaints which might arise between him, 



his employees or the Union for settlement by arbitrators. No evidence was offered to show that he 

ever invoked this clause of the contract with respect to his complaints on poor production. We 

believe that his statements attributing the poor conditions of the wholesale business to the Union 

reflects his continued dissatisfaction with and hostility towards the Union, which we found was 

his attitude towards the Union in another proceeding before this Board -- In the Matter of Bond 

Cleaners & Dyers and Cleaners and Dyers Union 364, ACWA, CIO, Case No. U-225. It is our belief 

that the principal reason for his anti-union attitude is his refusal to accept the principle and 

practice of collective bargaining fostered by the Act. 

 

D'Avino also testified that the business was on the down grade for the past two years and it had 

been necessary for him to borrow money to keep it going. According to him, the payroll for the last 

week of operation of the business was met with borrowed money. He also stated that about a 

month before the transfer of the wholesale plant he borrowed $3500 which was used to pay some 

of the out-standing bills of the business. Anthony Pascarella, who testified he was engaged in the 

general insurance and real estate business in New Haven for a period of 20 years, stated he had 

known D'Avino for a long period of time and that on January 8, 1949 he had arranged a loan of 

$3500 for him. D'Avino giving back a second mortgage on property owned by him in Milford, 

Pascarella also said that about $600 of the loan was retained by him for payment of past due 

insurance premiums owed him by D'Avino. 

 

Other testimony showed that D'Avino had been trying for about a period of a year before his 

transaction with Respondent Service to sell the entire business, He stated that he had received 

three offers for the purchase of the business prior to the one received from Griffith and his three 

partners which he turned down because they were not satisfactory. Pascarella testified that he 

had attempted, for a period of about 6 months beginning in the early part of 1948, to sell D'Avino's 

business. He stated the asking price was $75,000 which apparently included the buildings as well 

as the businesses, and that he had repeatedly advertised the same for sale in a newspaper - The 

New Haven Register - without success. Herman Rheingold admitted that about September or 

October of 1948 D'Avino had spoken to him about trying to get a purchaser for the business and 

he had spoken to a few persons about the same. The asking price at that time was $65,000 and 

included the buildings. None of the people Rheingold spoke to about buying the business showed 

any interest in its purchase. 

 

Griffith testified that he had known Angelo D'Avino for years and for a period of about 6 to 8 

weeks prior to February 1, 1949 he had brought work into his wholesale plant; that he knew 

D'Avino's business was "on the rocks" and had talked to him two or three times about leasing the 

wholesale plant. When Griffith found out that D'Avino would lease the wholesale plant for $250 

per week he set out to organize a group to take over the plant. He first approached Melillo who 

became one of the group which ultimately took over the plant. Then he spoke to one Madellila who 

was engaged in the wholesale dry cleaning business who did not join the group because of 

financial reasons. He then spoke to Alfred D'Avino and then to DeMatteo, both of whom became 

associated with him and Melillo. Griffith at the time was operating a dry cleaning route in 

Bridgeport. Melillo had his own dry cleaning route and was also employed by D'Avino at Bond 

Cleaners and Dyers, DeMatteo was employed by Bond Cleaners and Dyers as a spotter and Alfred 



D'Avino had a dry cleaning route and was working in the plant. Griffith and his three partners felt 

that, with the volume of business they could control, they could make a success of the operation of 

the wholesale business. 

 

On Tuesday night, February 1, 1949, Griffith. Melillo, DeMatteo and Alfred D'Avino met with 

Angelo D'Avino in Attorney Samuel Shapiro's office in Milford and discussed the leasing of the 

wholesale plant. Prior to this meeting D'Avino was asking a rental of $250 per week but Griffith 

testified that, through negotiations, D'Avino agreed to accept a rental of $200 per week. It is 

difficult from the evidence to ascertain just what the terms of the agreement between Angelo 

D'Avino and the group were. No formal agreements or even a written memorandum were made 

concerning the undertakings of the parties. The details of working out what had been agreed upon 

were left to Shapiro who was acting as attorney for all parties to the transaction. He was also the 

attorney for Mary A. D'Avino and Julia Massaro, the owners of the building in which the wholesale 

plant was located. Griffith testified that, 

 

"*** we would pay $200 per week for five years, then upon paying a 
cash payment of $10,000 we would acquire a bill of sale from the 
plant in full." 

 

On the other hand Alfred D'Avino "testified that the agreement called for the payment of $200 per 

week to his father on a lease for the use of the machinery and the wholesale plant, without 

building up any interest or equity in the plant. The testimony of D'Avino, Sr. was not helpful in 

determining the terms of the agreement. Melillo, DeMatteo and attorney Shapiro, the other 

parties present at the time the agreement was made, did not testify. 

 

On Wednesday night, February 2, 1949, Griffith and his three partners again met in the office of 

attorney Shapiro in Milford and signed the certificate of incorporation, which had been prepared 

by attorney Shapiro, incorporating The Service Cleaners, Inc. They also held the first meeting of 

incorporators of the corporation and transacted business usually conducted at such a meeting, 

adopted by-laws, elected themselves directors of the corporation and voted to accept the 

proposition of each of the incorporators to the corporation in exchange for shares of stock. The 

records of the corporation showed the four incorporators had made the following offers in 

exchange for stock, all of which were accepted: 

 

Griffith offered to transfer to the corporation his interest in a 1946 
Chevrolet truck, assign his wholesale cleaning route in the City of 
Bridgeport to it and pay the sum of $500 in cash in exchange for 45 
shares of stock of the corporation; Alfred D'Avino offered to transfer 
to the corporation his interest in a 1949 Willys truck, assign to it his 
wholesale route in the City of New Haven and pay $500 in cash in 
exchange for 47 shares of stock of the corporation; Melillo offered to 
transfer to the corporation his interest in a 1937 Dodge truck, assign 
to it his wholesale cleaning route in the City of New Haven and pay 
$500 cash in exchange for 45 shares of stock of the corporation, and 
Anthony DeMatteo offered to transfer to the corporation his interest 
in a 1937 truck and pay $500 in cash in exchange for 8 shares of the 



stock of the corporation. 
 

On Friday afternoon, February 4, 1949, at the end of the work day D'Avino, acting in behalf of his 

father who had left for a vacation in Florida on the previous day, discharged Pairlee Jones, Joseph 

Riga, Marie Jones, Benjamin Persky, Caledonia Davis, Constance Dawicki, Vincent Bellucci, 

Rudolph Begnami and Wallace Moore, informing them at the time that the plant had changed 

hands and to see Herman Rheingold who knew all about it. 

 

On Saturday, February 5, 1949, Griffith and his three partners held the first director's meeting of 

the corporation in attorney Shapiro's office. Griffith. DeMatteo, Melillo and Alfred D'Avino were 

elected president, vice-president, secretary and treasurer of the corporation, respectively. At the 

meeting it was voted to accept the proposals of all the incorporators for shares of stock of the 

corporation and the proper officers were authorized to issue shares of stock in accordance with 

the respective offers. The directors also signed the certificate of organization of the corporation 

which had been prepared by attorney Shapiro and which was subsequently filed in the office of 

the Secretary of The State. 

 

Despite the recital in the certificate of organization of the new corporation which, on February 5, 

1949, was signed and sworn to by Griffith and his three partners as directors that $2,000 had 

been paid in cash for shares of stock of the corporation, the evidence shows that DeMatteo was 

the only one who had paid $500 on that day. Melillo testified that he paid the $500 cash part of 

his offer for stock in two payments, one of $300 and the other of $200 in the early part of 

February or early part of March, one of the payments being around February 9. Griffith testified 

that he paid the $500 cash part of his offer in two payments, one by check dated March 11, 1949 

and for $400 and the balance of $100 shortly thereafter. Alfred D'Avino also admitted paying the 

$500 cash part of his offer in two payments both of which were subsequent to February 5, 1949. 

The records of the corporation do not show that a majority of its directors ever made or signed a 

statement showing particularly what property was received in payment for the stock 

subscriptions other than cash and the value at which it was accepted, as is required by the 

provisions of Section 5169 of the General Statutes of this State. 

 

The evidence showed that on February 7, 1949, Griffith and his three associates, through the new 

corporation, took possession of the wholesale establishment and commenced operating it and 

have since operated the same. 

 

During the time D'Avino was in Florida. Griffith convinced his three partners in the corporation 

that their arrangement with Angelo D'Avino should be changed from a rental one to one 

consisting of a purchase of the equipment in the wholesale plant on the conditional sale 

arrangement basis. When D'Avino came back from Florida, Griffith took the matter up with him 

and D'Avino agreed to a modification of the original agreement for a lease to a sale of the 

equipment in the wholesale plant on a conditional sale basis as suggested by Griffith, who told 

D'Avino they were "paying two hundred dollars ($200) and getting nothing for it." The evidence 

shows that D'Avino agreed to sell the fixtures, machinery and equipment to the new corporation 

for the sum of $49.000. A copy of a lease (Exhibit 3) was offered in evidence, dated March 7, 1949, 



wherein Mary A. D'Avino and Julia Massaro leased to the new corporation the building in which 

the wholesale establishment was operating for a term of five years to commence on the 5th day of 

February, 1949, at a weekly rental of $37.50. A copy of a conditional sale agreement (Exhibit 4) 

was also offered in evidence. This agreement dated March 21, 1949 described D'Avino as the 

seller and provided by its terms that the new corporation was to pay to the seller the sum of 

$49,000 for certain article of personal property described therein, which apparently constituted 

all of the equipment used in the operation of the wholesale plant. The agreement further 

provided that the sum of $49,000 was to be paid in successive weekly payments of $162.50 

commencing with the first payment on February 12, 1949, and continuing until the full sum was 

paid. It contained the usual clauses concerning title to the personal property which was to remain 

in the seller until the purchase price was fully paid and the usual remedies of a seller in the event 

of non-payment of any installment of the purchase price as agreed on, etc. The conditional sale 

agreement was recorded in the Land Records of the City of New Haven on March 25, 1949. At the 

time of the signing of the conditional sale agreement the new corporation, Respondent Service, by 

Griffith, its president, executed and delivered a promissory note payable to the order of Angelo 

D'Avino for the sum of $49,000 payable in successive weekly payments of $162.50 commencing 

on March 26, 1949, and continuing thereafter for a period of five years. The note provided that at 

the end of five years the sum of $10,000 was to be paid in cash. 

 

No explanation was offered why the terms of the $49,000 note, given to D'Avino. did not conform 

to and agree with the terms of payment as set out in the conditional sale agreement. The 

conditional sale agreement provided that payment of the purchase price of $49,000 was to be 

made in successive weekly payments of $162.50 commencing with the first payment on February 

12, 1949, and continuing until the full sum was paid whereas the note provided that the $49,000 

was to be paid in successive weekly payments of $162.50 commencing with March 26, 1949, and 

continuing for a period of five years and then the sum of $10,000 was to be paid in cash, which, if 

literally complied with, would make a total payment of $52,250, or $3,250 more than the 

principal amount of the note. 

 

Evidence was offered showing that rental payments of $600 were paid by Respondent Service 

during the month of February which were deposited in an account of Angelo D'Avino in the 

Community Bank and Trust Company while he was in Florida and said to have been used for the 

purpose of paying debts owed by Bond Cleaners and Dyers. Between March 1, 1949, and April 13, 

1949, seven additional payments of $200 each were made by the Respondent Service, all of which 

were deposited in D'Avino's account in the same bank. These payments evidently included the 

weekly rent due the owners of the building but the evidence seemed to indicate that all of them 

were used to pay D'Avino's debts. 

 

D'Avino specifically denied having any ownership interest in the new corporation. In this respect 

his testimony is supported by Griffith, Melillo, DeMatteo and Alfred D'Avino, all of whom testified 

that Angelo D'Avino had nothing to say in the management or control of the new corporation and 

had no voice in determining its policy. There is nothing to show in the evidence that, since the 

week ending February 5, 1949, D'Avino has had any connection with the operation of the 

wholesale plant. 



 

It is not the province of this Board to determine whether D'Avino had good cause for transferring 

the wholesale plant and retiring from the wholesale end of the business because of ill health, 

financial reasons, or Union trouble as has been suggested. Our duty is to ascertain whether or not 

the transaction entered into between D'Avino, Griffith, Melillo, DeMatteo and Alfred D'Avino 

eliminated him from the management and control of the wholesale business and divested him of 

all ownership interest therein. 

 

The following factors caused suspicion of this transaction in the minds of the members of the 

Board: the fact that the agreement transferring the control and operation of the wholesale plant 

occurred on the very day that Herman Rheingold, the Union's representative, demanded a 

stipulation extending the term of the collective bargaining from D'Avino until his return from 

Florida and that D'Avino promised to sign such a stipulation after he had agreed to lease the plant 

to Griffith and his three partners; D’Avino's anti-union attitude; and, the inability or 

unwillingness of the parties to state the entire terms of the agreement leasing the wholesale plant 

on February 1, 1949, due to some extent to an unbusiness-like failure to reduce the details of the 

agreement to writing. However, a careful review of the evidence, including D'Avino's efforts to 

effect the sale of the business over a period of one year; the transfer of possession of the 

wholesale plant to the new corporation, Respondent Service, which started to operate the plant 

on February 7, and has continually operated it since; the organization of the new corporation, 

Respondent Service, to which the incorporators assigned valuable property and paid in $2,000 in 

cash over a period of time on the purchase price of their stock, part of the cash paid by some of 

the incorporators having been borrowed; and, the ultimate purchase on conditional sale 

arrangement by the new corporation of the equipment of the wholesale plant, persuades us that 

the transfer of possession and control of the wholesale plant to Respondent Service, first on a 

lease basis and subsequently changed by the agreement of the parties to a purchase of the 

equipment in the wholesale plant by Respondent Service on a conditional sale basis, was dictated 

by business considerations. 

 

We find also that Angelo D'Avino completely retired from the wholesale business at the end of the 

week ending February 5. Since the beginning of the organization of Respondent Service he has 

not had any ownership interest therein nor any voice or control in the management of its affairs 

or in the determination of its policies. 

 

We find that since the transfer of the wholesale plant D'Avino has had no need of the services of 

the employees formerly employed by him in the operation of the wholesale plant and 

consequently insofar as he is concerned the discharge of the nine employees named in paragraph 

10 of the complaint was not in violation of the Act. 

 

Accordingly, we will dismiss those allegations of the complaint charging the Respondents with 

violation of Section 937h - subsection 10 - of the Act and also those allegations in the complaint 

charging Respondent D'Avino with violation of Section 937h - subsection 5 - of the Act. 

 



2. CONCERNING THE REFUSAL OF RESPONDENT SERVICE TO HIRE THE NINE EMPLOYEES. 

 

On Friday afternoon, February 4, 1949, Alfred D'Avino discharged the nine employees named in 

paragraph 10 of the complaint and told them that the wholesale plant had changed hands and they 

should see Herman Rheingold, organizer of the Union, who knew all about it. One of the 

discharged employees, Joseph Biga, who was the Shop Steward of the Union in the plant, 

telephoned Rheingold in New York City and reported what had happened to the employees. The 

employees of the wholesale plant did not usually work on Saturdays. On the following Monday 

morning, February 7, Rheingold, together with Gaspar Hessina, a representative of the Union, 

Joseph Biga, and Hallace Hoore, another of the discharged employees, went to the wholesale plant 

and talked with Griffith and Alfred D'Avino about the discharges. Rheingold told D'Avino he had 

been notified by Biga that the workers had been discharged on Friday, February 4. He asked 

D'Avino to clarify his remark that he (Rheingold) knew all about it. D'Avino replied that Mr. 

Shapiro (referring to attorney Samuel Shapiro) was to have notified him. Rheingold denied having 

any knowledge of why the employees were discharged and asked D'Avino and Griffith what the 

"entire thing was all about." 

 

According to Rheingold, he was told by them that a new corporation had been formed and they 

didn't want to have anything to do with the old workers. Rheingold further testified that after he 

had told Griffith and D'Avino that, as far as the Union was concerned, their action constituted a 

lockout, they said 

 

"*** they didn't care what I called it, that they had the right as a new 
corporation to hire their own employees. When I asked them to rehire 
the former workers in the plant, Griffith told me that, although in the 
future they might need one or two workers, they would not be hiring 
any members of the Union." 

 

Messina testified that when Rheingold asked Griffith what his intentions were as to the people 

going back to work 

 

"the answer was that he would take some of the people back but that he 
would not take them back as Union members. He didn't decide to deal 
with the Union". 

 

He further testified that 

 

"Mr. Al D'Avino said his father had so much trouble with the Union and 
he hated the Union because of the trouble his father had. We asked him 
to take the people back and he refused to take them back because they 
already had workers with them. We told him they had locked out Union 
people working in the shop and that's when Mr. Griffith said he would 
take back a few but he wouldn't take them as union members." 

 

 



The testimony of Wallace Moore and Joseph Biga supported in substance Rheingold's version of 

what had occurred at this meeting with Griffith and Alfred D'Avino. 

 

On February 10 another meeting was held at attorney Feinmark's office which was attended by 

Rheingold, Messina, attorney Feinmark, Griffith, Alfred D'Avino and attorney Shapiro. Rheingold 

testified that 

 

"At this conference the question of lockout came up and Griffith took 
the position that he didn't hire these people because he had already 
engaged his own employees and that he would have nothing to do with 
the Union. Mr. Alfred D'Avino made the statement that his father had 
had plenty of trouble with the Union before, and he hated the Union, 
and that he would have nothing to do with the workers." 

 

Rheingold further testified that Alfred D'Avino had said at the conference to Shapiro that if his 

father had to "come back here and deal with the Union all over again you can throw this whole 

damn thing into bankruptcy", and that Griffith had said "that as far as he was concerned if he had 

to deal with the Union, he had a piece of paper in his pocket that would release him from the 

entire deal", "deal" referring to t he arrangement entered into on February 1 by Griffith and his 

three partners to take over the wholesale plant. The evidence also showed that during the 

conference attorney Shapiro had said that he "was going to call Mr. Michael D'Avino in Florida and 

call the whole thing off". Messina's testimony is to the same effect. Alfred D'Avino testified that he 

did not remember Griffith making a statement that he had a slip of paper that would release him 

from the deal or that he, D'Avino, had made the statement attributed to him by Rheingold to 

Shapiro about bankruptcy. He did admit, however, that he had used the word "bankruptcy" in the 

discussion. Griffith testified that he did not remember ever making the statement concerning 

having a piece of paper in his pocket permitting him to withdraw from the transaction attributed 

to him by Rheingold. He tried to explain the statement by saying 

 

"We might have to consult on the matter and if we did, I would 
personally like to get out of the deal.” 

 

His testimony showed that Shapiro stated that he would call Angelo D'Avino in Florida. Griffith 

also denied that he and D'Avino had said they couldn't take the employees back as long as they 

were union members. Griffith also testified that he had said at this conference 

 

" - * we were operating at the present time with a skeleton crew and 
that four principals intended to go in there and use our wives and that 
would bring eight principals in the shop and that if you (Feinmark) and 
Mr. Rheingold wanted to put more people in there I said we would." 

 

And he further explained that 

 

"During the first part of the conversation in your office (Feinmark) I 
flew off the handle and asked Mr. Shapiro if there was a way out of this 
deal, and after that if you will recall you went into another office with 



Mr. Rheingold and allowed us to talk for a while and we offered to take 
back four of the union employees. However, the eight that were to be 
there in addition to the union members would be the principals and the 
principals' wives.” 

 

Griffith further testified that, before he and his three partners had agreed to take over the 

operation of the wholesale plant, he knew the amount of production that Angelo D'Avino was 

getting and knew the amount of volume that "we had to get". And he "knew that we couldn't do 

any business with the people formerly employed and that there was just no way of getting that 

work out of the shop". He attributed the poor production “to the finishing of it which was 

controlled by the shop steward or Joseph Biga”. He referred to an incident which had taken place 

in the plant about a week before he and his three associates had taken over the wholesale plant in 

which Biga referred to Angelo D'Avino disparagingly and said that he would not give any more 

production than he was doing. In connection with this testimony Griffith stated, 

 

"That made me sure that we couldn't use Mr. Biga in our new set-up, 
and before or while we were organizing this company I brought that 
fact up to my partners." 

 

Wallace Moore and Benjamin Persky testified without contradiction that prior to the discharge on 

February 4 no complaints were ever made to them concerning their work. Joseph Biga testified 

that he worked for Bond Cleaners and Dyers for nine years. He also stated that he had never 

received complaints about his work. Angelo D'Avino testified in reference to Biga that he was a 

steady employee and worked all right, and said: 

 

"The only difficulty that we had ever had with him was that he didn't 
want to produce." 

 

Moore had worked in the wholesale plant since December, 1948 as a spotter and helped with the 

washing. Persky had worked there since December, 1948, as a dry cleaner. Testimony showed that 

one of the employees, Marie Jones, had been employed by Angelo D'Avino for about twenty years. 

 

No attempt was made to explain why Griffith and his 3 partners in the new corporation decided 

not to continue the employment of Moore, Persky and other employees not engaged in the 

"finishing" of the work when no complaint was ever asserted against them. There was no evidence 

offered to show that Griffith had ever seen or inquired about the production records of the 

employees working in the plant. We were not impressed by his testimony concerning lack of 

production. A real basis for his opinion concerning this matter does not appear in the evidence 

and we are inclined to believe that his opinion was strongly influenced by what had been told him 

by the D'Avinos. 

 

According to Griffith, during the week beginning February 7, which was the first week that they 

took over the operation of the wholesale plant, they employed only three employees outside of the 

four partners in the corporation and their wives and, in answer to a question as to how many 

employees they had during the week of February 14, he replied that "I wouldn't attempt to say 



they were hired the following week but shortly after that we had five people" excluding the 

members of the corporation and their wives. He testified that the members of the family of the 

stockholders who were employed were Melillo's wife, as a sorter and checker, Griffith's wife who 

finished silks, sorted and checked and Alfred D'Avino's fiancee, who was formerly employed in the 

plant as a bookkeeper before the new corporation took over, as a bookkeeper and checker. He also 

testified that his wife was regularly employed at the Victory Cleaners, working 40 hours per week. 

Her name does not appear upon the payroll records. Nor does Melillo's wife's name appear on the 

records for the week of February 7. The name Rita Melillo appears on the payroll records for the 

week ending February 19 and for a number of weeks following, and we assume that she is the wife 

of Melillo, one of the partners in the business. 

 

An examination of the payroll records of Respondent Service showed that when the new 

corporation commenced operations in the wholesale plant on February 7 it employed, in addition 

to the four partners in the corporation, 5 employees; on February 9, 1 was employed; on February 

10, another; and on February 11, 2 more were added. During the week ending February 19, 9 

names appeared on the payroll, 7 of which appeared on the record for the previous week, the 

other 2 representing employees added during the week. During the week ending February 26, 10 

names appeared on the payroll and for the week ending March 5, 9 names. During the week 

ending March 12, 11 names appeared on the payroll, 9 of which appeared on the records of the 

previous week and the other 2 names represented new employees. During the week ending March 

19, the names of 11 employees appeared, 9 of which appeared on the records of the previous week 

and the other 2 indicating the names of 2 new employees. During the week ending March 26, the 

names of 10 employees appeared and for the week ending April 2 the names of 13 employees 

appeared. The week ending April 9, the names of 13 employees appeared, 12 of which appeared 

the week previous and the other 1 indicating the name of an employee hired during the week. 

During the week ending April 16, the names of 13 employees appeared, 11 of which appeared on 

the records of the previous week, the other 2 indicating new employees. During the week ending 

April 23, the names of 13 employees appeared 12 of which appeared on the records of the 

previous week and the other indicating a new employee. During the week ending April 29, 12 

names appeared on the payroll, 10 of which appeared on the records of the previous week and the 

other 2 indicating the names of 2 new employees. During the week ending May 6, the names of 13 

employees appeared on the payroll, of which 11 appeared on the records of the previous week and 

the other 2 indicating the names of 2 new employees, and for the week ending May 13 the names 

of 12 employees appeared. The payroll records for subsequent periods were not submitted. 

 

We are convinced upon all the evidence that Griffith and his three partners decided not to employ 

the nine employees named in paragraph 11 of the complaint in the operation of the wholesale 

plant even though they knew that they would require the services of persons with their skills, for 

the reasons that they were Union members and in order to eliminate the Union from the 

wholesale plant and discourage union membership. The evidence clearly shows that Alfred 

D'Avino had a strong anti-union feeling and the statements made by Griffith, as related by 

Rheingold, which we believe he made, also reflect an anti-union attitude on his part and a 

determination not to do business with the Union. 

 



We believe that Griffith and his 3 partners in the corporation thought that, because they had not 

made an agreement in their transaction with Angelo D'Avino about keeping the employees, they 

had an unlimited right to select their employees. This is evident by the attitude shown in the 

meeting with Rheingold and his committee on February 7. They acted as though they could 

discriminate against Union members with impunity. In this they were mistaken. The express 

provisions of the Act provide: 

 

"It shall be an unfair labor practice for an employer; (5) to encourage 
membership in any company union or discourage membership in any 
labor organization by discrimination in regard to hire or tenure or in 
any term or condition of employment---" 

 

The United States Supreme Court in the case of Phelps Dodge Corporation vs. The National Labor 

Relations Board 313 U.S. 177 said with respect to a similar provision in the former National Labor 

Relations Act (Wagner Act) after which our Act was patterned that, 

 

"The statute does not touch the 'normal exercise of the right of the 
employer to select its employees or discharge them.  'It is directed 
solely against the abuse of that right by interfering with the 
countervailing right of self organization." 

 

The Court in that case also decided that an employer violated the Act if he refused to hire an 

applicant for work because of his union membership or activity, stating at page 186: 

 

"Discrimination against union labor, in the hiring of men is a dam to 
self-organization at the source of supply. The effect of such 
discrimination is not confined to the actual denial of employment; it 
inevitably operates against the whole idea of the legitimacy of 
organization. In a word, it undermines the principle which, as we have 
seen, is recognized as basic to attainment of industrial peace", and "We 
have seen the close link between a bar to employment because of union 
affiliation and the opportunities of labor organizations to exist and to 
prosper. Such an embargo against employment of union labor was 
notoriously one of the chief obstructions to collective bargaining 
through self organization. Indisputedly the removal of such 
obstructions was the driving force behind the enactment of the 
National Labor Relations Act." 

 

Accordingly we find that on February 7, 1949, Respondent Service refused to hire the nine 

persons named in paragraph 11 of the Complaint upon demand solely because of their Union 

membership and activities and that its motive in refusing to hire these employees was to 

discourage membership in the Union and to eliminate the Union from the plant. 

 

In order to neutralize the effects of the unfair labor practices and to effectuate the purposes of the 

Act we will order Respondent Service to offer immediate employment to each of the persons 

named in paragraph 11 of the Complaint and make each of them whole for any loss each may have 

suffered as a result of the unfair labor practice. The testimony of Griffith seemed to indicate that it 



was the intention of the four partners to hire Alfred D'Avino's fiancee and the wives of the other 

three partners in the business thereby effecting a reduction in the number of the other employees 

required. The order will therefore provide for the contingency of any such bona fide intention to 

the extent that such intention existed, as shown by the actual employment in the same work 

classifications of the 9 discharged employees of D'Avino's financee and any of the other partners' 

wives within a reasonable time from the commencement of the operation of the wholesale plant 

by the corporation which we find would not extend beyond February 21, 1949. 

 

3. THE REFUSAL TO BARGAIN 

 

We do not believe the evidence supports the charge of refusal to bargain. There was no evidence 

offered that the Union ever demanded that the Respondent Service bargain collectively with it. 

 

Accordingly we will dismiss the allegations of the Complaint charging Respondent Service with 

violation of Section 937h - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following additional Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Respondent, Angelo Michael D’Avino, is engaged in the retail business of cleaning, dyeing and 

pressing with his place of business located at 60 Legion Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut. 

 

2. Respondent Service is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

Connecticut with its principal place of business located at 60 Legion Avenue, New Haven, 

Connecticut and is engaged in the wholesale business of cleaning, dyeing and pressing. 

 

3. Cleaners and Dyers Local Union 364, Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America, CIO, is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose in whole or in part of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms or conditions of 

employment or other mutual aid and protection. 

 

4. On February 4, 1949, all of the employees of the Respondent Bond employed as cleaners, pressers, 

spotters, drivers and general help, excluding executives and bookkeeper, constituted a unit 

appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, hours, wages 

and other conditions of employment. 

 

5. On February 4, 1949, the Union was the exclusive bargaining representative of all of the 

employees employed by Bond Cleaners and Dyers as cleaners, pressers, spotters, drivers and 

general help, excluding executives and bookkeeper. 

 



6. On February 1, 1949, Respondent Bond leased the wholesale plant formerly operated by it to 

Respondent Service effective February 7, 1949. 

 

7. 0n February 4, 1949, Respondent Bond acting by Alfred D'Avino and with the knowledge of 

Respondent Service, discharged Pairlee Jones, Joseph Biga, Marie Jones, Benjamin Persky, 

Caledonia Davis, Constance Dawicki, Vincent Bellucci, Rudolph Begnami and Wallace Moore for 

the reason that Respondent Bond had retired from the wholesale business and did not have need 

for the further services of said employees. 

 

8. Between the time of leasing the wholesale plant on February 1, 1949 and the discharge of the nine 

employees named in paragraph 10 of the Complaint on February 4, 1949, the incorporators and 

directors of Respondent Service decided not to employ any of said employees then employed in 

operating the wholesale plant for the reasons that they were Union members; and in order to 

eliminate the Union from the wholesale plant and to discourage membership in the Union. 

 

9. On February 7, 1949, upon demand of the Union, Respondent Service refused to rehire the 

persons named in paragraph 11 of the Complaint for the reasons that they were Union members 

and in order to eliminate the Union from the wholesale plant and to discourage membership in the 

Union. 

 

10. The leasing of the wholesale plant by Respondent Bond to Griffith and his three partners who later 

organized the Respondent Service was due to business considerations. 

 

11. The Respondent Service has not refused to bargain with the Union. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings, the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent Bond and Respondent Service are employers within the meaning of Section 933h -

subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 933h - subsection 9 - of the Act 

and was the exclusive representative of all the employees of the Respondent Bond classified as 

cleaners, pressers, spotters, drivers and general help, excluding executives and bookkeeper. 

 

3. The Respondents did not restrain, coerce or interfere with the employees in the exercise of their 

rights in violation of Section 937h - subsection 10 - of the Act as alleged in the Complaint. 

 

4. The Respondent Bond did not discharge the nine persons named in paragraph 10 of the Complaint 

in Violation of Section 937h - subsection 5 - of the Act. 

 



5. Respondent Service has not refused to bargain collectively with the Union in violation of Section 

937h - subsection 6 - of the Act as alleged in the Complaint. 

 

6. Respondent Service discriminated in regard to the hire of the nine employees named in paragraph 

11 of the Complaint in deciding not to continue their employment when it commenced operation 

of the wholesale plant on February 7, 1949 in violation of Section 937h - subsection 5 - of the Act. 

 

7. Respondent Service discriminated in regard to hire, in refusing to hire on February 7, 1949, the 

nine persons named in paragraph 11 of the Complaint in violation of Section 937h - subsection 5 -

of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 939h -

subsection 5 - of the Act it is 

 

O R D E R E D that Respondent Service, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in Cleaners and Dyers Local Union 364, Amalgamated Clothing 

Workers of America, CIO, or any other labor organization of its employees by 

discriminating against employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or in terms or 

conditions of employment. 

 

(b) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the 

purposes of collective bargaining, or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in 

Section 936h of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor Relations: 

 

(a) Offer to Pairlee Jones, Joseph Biga, Marie Jones, Benjamin Persky, Caledonia Davis, 

Constance Dawicki, Vincent Bellucci, Rudolph Begnami and Wallace Moore full and 

immediate employment without prejudice to all rights and privileges previously enjoyed by 

them, respectively, at the same or substanially equivalent positions at which they would 

have been employed on February 7, 1949, had Respondent Service not unlawfully refused 

to hire them, dismissing, if necessary, to provide employment for those employees to be 

offered and who shall accept employment, all persons other than Griffith, Melillo, 

DeMatteo, Alfred D'Avino and Flora Mezebish employed by it as cleaners, pressers, 

spotters, drivers and general help, excluding executives and bookkeeper and excepting 

Alfred D'Avino's fiancee and the wives of the other three partners, if any, who were 



employed by Respondent Service on or before February 21, 1949, for such work. If after the 

employment of those persons to be offered, and who shall accept, employment there are 

not sufficient positions available for all employees, including those to be offered 

employment and who: shall accept employment, then all available positions shall be 

distributed among the employees without discrimination against any employee because of 

his union membership or activity following the system of seniority or other non-

discriminating procedure. Those persons remaining after such distribution, for whom no 

employment is immediately available, shall be placed upon a preferential list prepared in 

accordance with the principle set forth in the previous sentence, and shall, thereafter, in 

accordance with such list be employed or re-employed in their former or substantially 

equivalent positions as such employment becomes available or before other persons are 

employed for such work. 

 

(b) Make whole Pairlee Jones, Joseph Biga, Marie Jones, Benjamin Persky, Caledonia Davis, 

Constance Dawicki, Vincent Bellucci, Rudolph Begnami and Wallace Moore for any loss of 

pay each may have suffered by reason of Respondent Service's refusal to hire him or her, 

from February 7, 1949, to the date of offer of employment or placement upon a preferential 

list, by payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that which he or she would 

normally have earned during said period less the amount earned during such period. 

 

(c) Post immediately, and leave posted for a period of thirty consecutive days of the posting, in 

a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees customarily 

congregate a notice stating: 

 

1. That it will not engage in the conduct from which it was ordered to cease and 

desist in Paragraph 1 (a) and (b) of this Order; 

 

2. That it will take the affirmative action set forth in paragraph 2 (a) and (b) of the 

Order, and 

 

3. That its employees are free to become or remain members of Cleaners and Dyers 

Local Union 364, Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America, CIO, or any other 

labor organization. 

 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

285 Broad Street, Hartford, Connecticut, within fifteen days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order, of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

It is further Ordered that the allegations of the Complaint with respect to the alleged violation of Section 

937h - subsection 10 - of the Act, by both Respondents, and the alleged violation of Section 937h -

subsection 5 - of the Act by Respondent Bond and the alleged violation of Section 937h - subsection 6 - of 

the Act by Respondent Service be, and the same hereby are, dismissed. 
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